

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/10/2024 11:27 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 102868-7

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SKYCORN LTD.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY, a municipal subdivision of State of  
Washington,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

**KING COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR  
REVIEW**

---

LEESA MANION  
King County Prosecuting Attorney  
Stephanie Knightlinger, WSBA #40986  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
701 5<sup>th</sup> Ave., Suite 600  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 477-1120

FOSTER GARVEY PC  
P. Stephen DiJulio, WSBA #7139  
Jason R. Donovan, WSBA #40994  
1111 Third Avenue Ste. 3000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 447-4400  
*Attorneys for Respondent King County*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Solid waste is a governmental function.....	5
B. King County’s C&D Flow Control Ordinance.....	6
C. SkyCorp violated the C&D Flow Control Ordinance and King County issued a citation for that violation. ....	10
III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO PETITION .....	11
A. The Court of Appeal’s decision does not conflict with prior decisions of this Court.....	11
1. The Court of Appeal’s’ decision does not conflict with <i>Brown v. City of Cle Elum</i> . ....	14
2. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with <i>Weden, Petstel</i> and <i>Wilson</i> . ....	15
B. SkyCorp’s Petition for Review contains no substantive argument in support of review under RAP 13.4(b)(3). ....	18
C. This case does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that has not already been decided by the Washington Supreme Court. ....	19
1. A fictitious conflict between KCC 10.30.020 and RCW 70A.205.195 does not warrant review. ....	19

2. An inapposite Federal Commerce Clause case from California does not warrant review. ....	21
3. A nonexistent constitutional right to freely dispose solid waste does not warrant review...	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beans v. City of Massillon</i> , 2016 WL 7492503 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 30, 2016) .....	13
<i>California Reduction Co. v. Sanitary Reduction Works</i> , 199 U.S. 306, 26 S. Ct. 100, 50 L. Ed. 204 (1905).....	1
<i>Cornelius v. City of Seattle</i> , 123 Wash. 550, 213 P. 17 (1923).....	24
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010).....	20
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	23
<i>McKee v. American Home Products, Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	18
<i>Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. v. Fishback</i> 130 Wash. 490, 228 P. 516 (1924).....	23
<i>Petstel, Inc. v. King County</i> , 77 Wn.2d 144, 459 P.2d 937 (1969) .....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rabanco v. King County</i> , 125 Wn. App. 794, 106 P.3d 802 (2005).....	4
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	23

<i>SkyCorp Ltd. v. King County</i> , 2021 WL 135846 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 19, 2021).....	13
<i>SkyCorp Ltd v. King County</i> , 543 P.3d 223 (2024).....	1, 14, 17, 18
<i>Smith v. City of Spokane</i> , 55 Wash. 219, 104 P. 249 (1909).....	1, 24
<i>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn.2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019) .....	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 26, 873 P.2d 498 (1994).....	1
<i>Wilson v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 69 Wn.2d 148, 417 P.2d 632 (1966) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
KCC 10.....	7
KCC 10.08.....	3, 6, 9
KCC 10.30.....	<i>passim</i>
King County Ordinance 18166 .....	7
RCW 36.58.....	2, 4, 5, 6
RCW 70A.205 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

PCC 8.30.030(A)..... 10

RAP 13.4 ..... 4, 11, 18, 24

RAP 18.17 ..... 24

SCC 7.35.125 ..... 10

SCC 8.56.165(a)..... 10

SMC 21.36.040..... 8

United States Constitution Commerce Clause ..... 21

Washington State Constitution..... *passim*
